

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC
SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS
ACTION LITIGATIONS

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION IN LIMINE FOR ADMISSION OF PX 550, PX 226, PX 562, PX
274, AND PX 279**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

 A. The Evidence Shows FHFA and Treasury Had A Shared Goal To Wind Down The GSEs. 7

 B. Tim Bowler and Jim Parrott Were The Primary Treasury and White House Officials Responsible For The Third Amendment And Its Net Worth Sweep..... 9

 C. Documents Confirm Treasury Pushed the Third Amendment After Learning of, and Because of, the GSEs’ Positive Earnings..... 12

 D. Documents Confirm that Treasury and the White House Viewed the Net Worth Sweep as Furthering their Intent to Wind Down the GSEs and That Wind Down Meant Depriving Them Of All Of Their Capital. 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. EACH OF PX-0550, PX-0226, PX-0562, PX-0274, AND PX-0279 IS HIGHLY RELEVANT. 18

 A. Treasury and White House Motives Are Relevant Given Evidence That FHFA Did Not See Any Urgency To Amending the PSPAs, And That Treasury Drove The Net Worth Sweep For Reasons That Are Contrary To Those Offered By Defendants..... 18

 B. Treasury and White House Motives Are Relevant Given Evidence That FHFA Understood and Shared Treasury’s Understanding That The Net Worth Sweep’s Purpose Was To Demonstrate That The GSEs Would Be Wound Down By Depriving Them Of Their Capital. 21

 C. The Statements In The Proffered Exhibits Were Made By Treasury And White House Officials With Responsibility For The Net Worth Sweep..... 22

 D. The Documents Are Relevant To Rebutting Testimony As To Which Aspects Of The Third Amendment Were Intended To Demonstrate Wind Down 24

 II. THE RULE AGAINST HEARSAY DOES NOT BAR ADMISSION OF PX-0226, PX-0274, PX-0279, PX-0550, AND PX-0562. 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

APPENDIX A..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. F.B.I.,
198 F.R.D. 306 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 29

Howard Univ. v. Roberts-Williams,
37 A.3d 896 (D.C. 2012) 17

Perry v. City of Chicago,
733 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2013) 18

United States v. Akers,
702 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 17, 18

United States v. Best,
219 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 27

United States v. Bishop,
291 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2002) 27

United States v. Cantu,
876 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1989) 26

United States v. Churn,
800 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015) 27, 29

United States v. Hillie,
39 F.4th 674 (D.C. Cir. Ct. App. 2022) 26, 29

United States v. Safavian,
435 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2006) 28

United States v. Sanders,
485 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 17

United States v. Smith,
521 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 29

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 801 26

Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)..... 27, 28

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)..... 28

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)..... 28

Fed. R. Evid. 807 28

Treatises

18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478 (3d ed. Wright & Miller)..... 17
